29.13 Segment reporting

The Company is engaged in manufacturing/ trading and selling of jewellery which is the primary
business segment based on the nature of products manufactured/traded and sold. Thus, the
Company has only one reportable business segment which is manufacturing/trading and
selling of jewellery and only one reportable geographical segment. Accordingly the segment
information as required by Accounting Standard 17 on “Segment Reporting” is not required to
be disclosed.

29.14 Derivative instruments

The Company uses cross-currency options to hedge its exposure to movements in foreign
exchange rates.

Outstanding derivative instruments

Category Currency
hedge

Amount in foreign
currency

Amount in Indian rupees

2014 2013 2014 2013

Currency options
(to hedge trade
payables)

Euro 24.11 - 2,034.71

(Currency: ` in Lakhs)

116 PB

Annual Report 2013-14

NOTES TO ThE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR ThE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCh 2014

(Currency: ` in Lakhs)
29.15  Previous year figures

 Details of regrouping/reclassification for the previous year

Particulars  Amount
 before

reclassification

Adjustment Amount after
reclassification

Other Current liabilities
-Advance from customers 11,858.50 (9,922.63) 1,935.87

-Customers dues under schemes /
arrangements

- 9,922.63 9,922.63

-Capital creditors 131.75 115.62 247.37

-Provision for capital expenditure 115.62 (115.62) -

Deferred tax assets (net)
-Provision for sales promotion 153.67 (153.67) -

-Provision for commission to
directors

32.45 (32.45) -

-Provision for expenses - 186.12 186.12

Cash and bank balances
-Other bank balances 2,150.25 (22.45) 2,127.80

Other Current assets
-Interest accrued on fixed deposits - 22.45 22.45

Other income
-Net gain on settlement (98.84) 98.84 -

Cost of raw material and
components consumed

-Purchases 160,843.88 (98.84) 160,745.04

Employee benefits
-Contribution to provident and
other funds

Provident fund 73.03 (73.03) -

Other fund 31.26 (31.26) -

Contribution to provident and
other funds

- 104.29 104.29

Total 175,291.57 - 175,291.57

As per our report of even date attached For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
For B S R and Co Tribhovandas Bhimji Zaveri Limited
Chartered Accountants
Firm’s Registration No: 128510W

Vijay Mathur Shrikant Zaveri Raashi Zaveri
Partner  Chairman and Managing Director Whole-time Director
Membership No: 046476

   Saurav Banerjee Niraj Oza
   Chief Financial Officer Company Secretary

Place : Mumbai  Place : Mumbai
Date : 19 May 2014  Date : 19 May 2014

Consolidated FinanCials

118 119

Annual Report 2013-14

indePendent aUditoR’s RePoRt

To the Members of

tribhovandas Bhimji Zaveri limited

[…]

la
kh

s
(3

1
M

a
rc

h
 2

01
3:

 `
 N

il)

*
A

m
o

u
n

ts
 p

e
rt

a
in

in
g

 t
o

 y
e

a
r e

n
d

e
d

 3
1

M
a

rc
h

 2
01

3
a

re
 in

 b
ra

c
ke

t.

Consolidated notes to the FinanCial stateMents
FoR the YeaR ended 31 MaRCh 2014

158 159

Annual Report 2013-14

(Currency: ` in Lakhs)

28.15 Pursuant to the accounting standard (as 29) – Provisions, Contingent liabilities and
Contingent assets, the disclosure relating to provisions made in the accounts for the year
ended 31 March 2014 is as follows:

Provision for sales promotion expenses

Particulars 31 March 2014 31 March 2013

Opening Balance 470.00 210.00

Additions (net of utilisations) 348.00 260.00

Closing Balance 818.00 470.00

28.16 the management is of the opinion that the Company’s domestic transactions are at an
arms’ length price so that aforesaid legislation will not have any impact on the financial
statement, particularly on the tax expenses and that of provision for tax.

28.17  Previous year figures

 Details of regrouping/reclassification for the previous year

Particulars amount
 before

reclassification

adjustment amount after
reclassification

other Current liabilities

-Advance from customers 11,858.50 (9,922.63) 1,935.87

-Customers dues under schemes /
arrangements

- 9,922.63 9,922.63

-Capital creditors 131.75 115.62 247.37

-Provision for capital expenditure 115.62 (115.62) -

deferred tax assets (net)

-Provision for sales promotion 153.67 (153.67) -

-Provision for commission to
directors

32.45 (32.45) -

-Provision for expenses - 186.12 186.12

Cash and bank balances

-Other bank balances 2,150.25 (22.45) 2,127.80

other Current assets

-Interest accrued on fixed deposits - 22.45 22.45

other income

-Net gain on settlement (98.84) 98.84 -

Cost of raw material and
components consumed

-Purchases 160,399.45 (98.84) 160,300.61

Consolidated notes to the FinanCial stateMents
FoR the YeaR ended 31 MaRCh 2014

160 161

Annual Report 2013-14

Particulars  amount
 before

reclassification

adjustment amount after
reclassification

employee benefits

-  Contribution to provident and
   other funds

Provident fund 74.57 (74.57) 0.00

Other fund 32.09 (32.09) 0.00

Contribution to provident and
other funds

0.00 106.66 106.66

other expenses

-  Repairs and maintenance to

Others 146.42 (146.42) 0.00

Plant and machinery 13.17 (13.17) 0.00

Repairs and maintenance to
others

0.00 159.59 159.59

total 175,009.10 0.00 175,009.10

Consolidated notes to the FinanCial stateMents
FoR the YeaR ended 31 MaRCh 2014

As per our report of even date attached For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
For B s R and Co tribhovandas Bhimji Zaveri limited
Chartered Accountants
Firm’s Registration No: 128510W

Vijay Mathur shrikant Zaveri Raashi Zaveri
Partner  Chairman and Managing Director Whole-time Director
Membership No: 046476

   saurav Banerjee niraj oza
   Chief Financial Officer Company Secretary

Place : Mumbai  Place : Mumbai
Date : 19 May 2014  Date : 19 May 2014

(Currency: ` in Lakhs)

160 161

Annual Report 2013-14